subsidiary of the Company (the “IWCO Acquisition”). The Company acquired IWCO as a part of the Company’s overall acquisition strategy to acquire
profitable companies to utilize the Company’s tax net operating losses.

The Company acquired IWCO for total consideration of approximately $469.2 million, net of purchase price adjustments. The Company
financed the IWCO Acquisition through a combination of cash on hand and proceeds from a $393.0 million term loan made under the below described
financing agreement with Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, net of $2.5 million received from escrow for working capital claims. The transaction price
included one-time transaction incentive awards of $3.5 million paid to executives upon closing that were related to pre-existing management
arrangements and were included as an element of the purchase price. In connection with the acquisition, the Company paid transaction costs of
$1.5 million at acquisition which was recorded as a component of selling, general and administrative expense. Goodwill related to the acquisition of
IWCO is not deductible for tax purposes.

The following table summarizes the preliminary fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of the acquisition:

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Revised

   (In thousands)
Accounts receivable   $ 47,841   $ (433)   $ 47,408
Inventory   27,165   5,829   32,994
Other current assets   7,427   3,574   11,001
Property and equipment   87,976   4,533   92,509
Intangible assets   210,920   2,330   213,250
Goodwill   259,085   (4,733)   254,352
Other assets   3,040   (300)   2,740
Accounts payable   (31,069)   —   (31,069)
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities   (35,790)   (30,826)   (66,616)
Customer deposits   (7,829)   —   (7,829)
Deferred income taxes   (79,918)   1,398   (78,520)
Other liabilities   (19,627)   18,628   (999)
Total consideration   $469,221   $ —   $469,221

Acquired intangible assets include trademarks and tradenames valued at $20.5 million and customer relationships of $192.7 million. The
preliminary fair value estimate of trademarks and tradenames was prepared utilizing a relief from royalties method of valuation, while the preliminary
fair value estimate of customer relationships was prepared using a multi-period excess

66

Table of Contents

earnings method of valuation. The trademarks and tradenames intangible asset will be amortized on a straight line basis over a 3 year estimated useful

[…]

performance obligation to the customer had been satisfied for a portion of certain Direct Marketing revenues. Accordingly, we have restated the
preliminary fair value of acquired assets and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition. In connection with the preparation of our consolidated
financial statements for the twelve months ended July 31, 2018, we determined that the freight costs associated with a customer of the Direct Marketing
segment had been recorded on a net basis in error. The correction of this error required an adjustment, to Net Revenue and Cost of Revenue, of
$2.2 million and $5.0 million, for the three months ended January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2018, respectively.

We have corrected the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2018. The
impact to the condensed consolidated statements of income for the three months ended January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2018 is as follows (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended January 31, 2018   Three Months Ended April 30, 2018

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Revised

Net revenue  $151,119  $ 2,619  $153,738  $188,922  $ 4,999  $193,921
Cost of revenue   134,169   3,746   137,915   149,917   4,999   154,916
Gross profit   16,950   (1,127)   15,823   39,005   —   39,005
Income tax expense (benefit)   (77,664)   4,143   (73,521)   715   —   715
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ 64,830   (5,282)  $ 59,548  $ (10,862)   —   $ (10,862)
Basic net earning (loss) per share attributable to common

stockholders:  $ 1.11   $ 1.02  $ (0.18)   $ (0.18)
Diluted net earning (loss) per share attributable to common

stockholders:  $ 0.85   $ 0.75  $ (0.18)   $ (0.18)

92

Table of Contents

(23) PARENT COMPANY CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Per the Cerberus Credit Facility, IWCO is permitted to make distributions to the Parent, Steel Connect, Inc., an aggregate amount not to exceed

$5.0 million in any fiscal year and pay reasonable documented expenses incurred by the Parent. The Parent is entitled to receive additional cash
remittances under a “U.S. Federal Income Tax Sharing Agreement.” As the remainder of the restricted net assets, which totaled approximately